

Louisville Metro Government

601 W. Jefferson Street Louisville, KY 40202

Action Summary - Tentative Parks and Sustainability Committee

Chair Person Cindi Fowler (D-14)
Vice Chair Pat Mulvihill (D-10)
Committee Member Brandon Coan (D-8)
Committee Member Mark H. Fox (D-13)
Committee Member Kevin Triplett (D-15)
Committee Member Marilyn Parker (R-18)
Committee Member James Peden (R-23)

Thursday, April 16, 2020

3:00 PM

Council Chambers

Call to Order

Chair Person Fowler called the meeting to order at 3:00 p.m.

Roll Call

Chair Person Fowler introduced the committee members and non-committee members present. A quorum was established.

*NOTE: All committee members and non-committee members present attended virtually.

Present: 7 -

 Chair Person Cindi Fowler (D-14), Vice Chair Pat Mulvihill (D-10), Committee Member Brandon Coan (D-8), Committee Member Mark H. Fox (D-13), Committee Member Kevin Triplett (D-15), Committee Member Marilyn Parker (R-18), and Committee Member James Peden (R-23)

Non-Committee Member(s)

Council Member Barbara Sexton-Smith (D-4)
Council Member Donna Purvis (D-5)

Support Staff

Jason Fowler, Jefferson County Attorney's Office

Clerk(s)

Connie M. Dearing, Assistant Clerk Sonya Harward, Clerk

Pending Legislation

2. R-050-20

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR TO ACCEPT \$35,000 OF FUNDING FROM THE METROPOLITAN SEWER DISTRICT FOR THE CHICKASAW PARK BIOSWALE PROJECT ADMINISTERED BY THE DEPARTMENT OF PARKS AND RECREATION.

Sponsors: Primary Donna L. Purvis (D-5)

Attachments: R-050-20 Chickasaw Park Bioswale.pdf

A motion was made by Committee Member Triplett, seconded by Committee Member Fox, that this Resolution be recommended for approval.

The following spoke to the item:

- Jason Canuel, Metro Parks
- Committee Member Triplett
- Council Member Sexton-Smith

The following was discussed:

- This bioswale will be catching the pond outfall on the South side
- This bioswale will be visible with plantings that thrive from water
- Construction to begin possibly late summer

The motion carried by a voice vote and the Resolution was sent to Consent Calendar.

1. O-134-20

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING CHAPTER 42 OF THE LOUISVILLE/ JEFFERSON COUNTY METRO CODE OF ORDINANCES TO UPDATE THE FEE STRUCTURE FOR QUAIL CHASE GOLF COURSE (AS AMENDED).

Sponsors: Primary Cindi Fowler (D-14)

Attachments: O-134-20 V.2 CAM 041620 - Golf Rates for Quail Chase.pdf

O-134-20 V.1 031920 - Golf Rates for Quail Chase.pdf

A motion was made by Committee Member Triplett, seconded by Committee Member Fox, that this Ordinance be recommended for approval.

The following spoke to this item:

- Committee Member Peden
- Chair Person Fowler
- Committee Member Coan
- Committee Member Mulvihill
- Committee Member Fox
- Margaret Brosko, Metro Parks
- Jason Fowler, Jefferson County Attorney's Office

The following was discussed:

- The changes being proposed are more in line with Vettiner and Seneca Golf Courses
- Reviews are that Quail Chase is not as good a course as others with fee structure
- Fee comparison of 9-hole vs. 18-hole vs. 27-hole
- 9-hole fees are not the same at Quail Chase, with it being a 27-hole course
- Clarification needs to be that other than Quail Chase fee, all other 9-hole course fees are for 18-holes
- Winter rates were not included in original
- There is a fee at Quail Chase that is charged for 9-hole play, but not in the record
- No other fee table needs to be created
- Cart rates vs. green fees

A motion was made by Committee Member Peden, seconded by Committee Member Fox, that the Ordinance be amended as follows:

- Add Quail Chase to LMCO Section 42.41(D)(2)(a) so that the title of that Section now reads as "(a) Seneca, Charlie Vettiner, and Quail Chase (18-hole) courses."
- -LMCO Section 42.41(D)(2)(e) would include only the 9-hole rates already proposed in this Ordinance.

Committee Member Peden made a motion to Call the Question, but it failed for lack of a second.

The motion to amend carried by a voice vote.

Chair Person Fowler read the rates for the 9-hole course as stated in the Ordinance:

- Summer Weekend Rates, \$16.00
- Summer Weekday Rates, \$16.00
- Summer Junior Rates, \$16.00
- Winter Weekend Rates, \$15.00
- Winter Weekday Rates, \$15.00
- Winter Junior Rates, \$15.00
- Annual Pass Rate for Adults, \$7.50
- Annual Pass Rate for Juniors, 4.00
- Fees for Leagues 1, 2, 3, and Early will no longer be effective

Chair Person Fowler also stated that Derby, Specials, and Weekend Twilight fees were no longer effective and can be addressed with dynamic pricing.

A motion was made by Council Member Peden, seconded by Council Member Mulvihill, to accept the amended 9-hole rates. The motion carried by a voice vote.

The motion to recommend for approval carried by the following vote and the amended Ordinance was sent to Old Business:

Yes: 7 - Fowler, Mulvihill, Coan, Fox, Triplett, Parker, and Peden

Adjournment

With no other business before the Committee, Chair Person Fowler adjourned the meeting at 3:52 p.m.

NOTE: Items sent to the Consent Calendar or Old Business will be heard at the full Council Meeting on April 23, 2020.